
Codan Marine

List of 
average agents 
2024



General instructions
for survey
The master should be aware that when 
the vessel is insured on Danish, Swedish 
or Nordic hull insurance conditions, the 
policy covers damage to the Insured’s 
vessel and any other property struck by 
that ship whether it be fixed or floating 
such as ship, pier, dolphin, buoy etc.

At all times, please ensure that a survey 
of the damaged object is conducted. 
Contact the Hull Underwriters also for 
survey of the third party property. Note 
– if the collision liability is resting with 
the P&I insurers, please contact P&I for 
survey of the third party property.

If for some reason contact with the Hull 

Underwriters is not established, ensure 
that our Average Agent at the port is 
notified promptly of the accident, even 
in case of minor damage, and please 
provide full reports, log extracts, Mas-
ter’s report relating to the incident and 
in case of engine damage also the Chief 
Engineer’s report. The quicker we are  
notified, the quicker we can act to pro-
tect your interests.

In ports where we are not represented and  
no reference is given, please contact nearest  
representative in the same country. Otherwise 
apply to Lloyd’s agency.

2



List of average agents 2024
Index

Codan Marine, Nordic 4

Emergency numbers 24/7
Denmark +45 33 55 26 00
Norway +47 94 52 45 55
Sweden +46 75 243 33 30

The list covers
A. All Agents listed alphabetically according to name of port 6
B. All ports listed alphabetically by country 67

3



Codan Marine, Nordic

Gammel Kongevej 60 
DK-1790 Copenhagen V 

International call: +45
Telephone: 33 21 21 21
Emergency phone 24 hrs: 33 55 26 00
E-mail: claims@codanmarine.com
Web: www.codanmarine.com 

 Direct  Mobile
Dorrit Næsborg   30 37 76 61
Nordic Claims Manager

Jens Bern 33 55 45 44   40 62 15 62
Senior Claims Handler

Hanne Rydelsborg 33 55 46 46  21 26 90 14 
Senior Claims Handler

Hossein Falahyar 33 55 20 68   30 37 81 24
Senior Claims Handler

Per Tannebæk  33 55 27 20   21 41 05 48
Senior Claims Handler

4



All Agents listed
alphabetically according
to name of port

5



Aitken Spence Shipping Ltd. Colombo, Sri Lanka

Aitken Spence Tower I 
305 Vauxhall Street 
Colombo 2 
Sri Lanka

International call +94
Telephone 112 308 308

E-mail shipping@aitkenspence.lk
 bernardf@aitkenspence.lk
 arjuna@aitkenspence.lk
Web www.aitkenspence.com

After Hours  Mobile 
Bernard Fernando  777699344 
R. S. Arjuna  764 677 691

Albano de Oliveira Sucessor, LDA. (Azores) Ponta Delgada, Azores, Portugal

Av. Infante D.Henrique, 5-1o 
P.O. Box 153 
9500-762 Ponta Delgada 
Azores, Portugal

International call +351
Telephone 296282638

24 hrs emergency 296 282 638

E-mail Office@AlbanoAgency.com
Web www.albano-agency-azores.com

After Hours  Mobile 
José Raposo  917 287 275 
Dr. Antonio Raposo  917 765 828 
Ricardo Paulino  917 205 230 
Rui Fragata  963 454 834

6



Alfaship VIKING Internacional, S.L. Cartagena, Spain

Travesia Los Vientos, 1-3 
30202 Cartagena 
Spain

International call +34
Telephone 8 6810 4438

24 hrs emergency 8 6810 4438

E-mail alfaship.viking@alfaship.com
Web www.alfaship.com

After Hours Telephone Mobile 
Patricia Siljeström 968 312595 609 081408 
Jose Barcelo 968 541782 609 892280 
Pablo Arnaldos  697 814981 
Pablo Calderon  619 861846

Allied Surveyors And Adjusters Limited Bangkok, Thailand

43 Thai CC Tower, 3rd Floor, Room No. 30 
South Sathorn Road, Yannawa, Sathorn 
Bangkok 10120 
Thailand

International call +66
Telephone 2 675 6707 -10

24 hrs emergency 2 675 6707 -10

E-mail allied@loxinfo.co.th
Web www.alliedbkk.com

After Hours Telephone Mobile 
Chookul Puthai 2 391 5577 81 643 3805

7



Amorim Marine Services Santos, Brazil

Rua Cruzeiro do Sul 168 
Condominia Haras Sao Luiz 
Salto CEP 13329-132 
Brazil

International call +55
Telephone 119 9468 0133

24 hrs emergency 119 9468 0133

E-mail jva@amorimmarineservices.com
Web www.amorimmarineservices.com

After Hours  Mobile 
Jørgen Victor Amorim  +55 119 9468 0133

Andrew Moore & Associates Ltd. Hong Kong, China

Unit B, 18/F, Casey Aberdeen House 
38 Heung Yip Road, Wong Chuk Hang 
Hong Kong (SAR)

International call +852
Telephone 2861 3313

E-mail AMAHK@andrew-moore.com
Web www.andrew-moore.com

After Hours  Mobile 
Michael McCollam  9768 8680 
David Browne  6160 0168

8



Aus Ship P&I Adelaide, Australia

17, Kurrambi Cresent 
Hallet Cove 
Adelaide 5158 SA 
Australia

International call +61
Telephone 8 8381 1177

24 hrs emergency 2 8920 3222

E-mail adelaide@ausship.com.au

After Hours Telephone Mobile 
Nello Magliulo 8 8381 1177 403 024 561 
Serge Mensitieri  411 068 945

Aus Ship P&I Brisbane, Australia

PO Box 1069 
Mooloolaba 
QLD 4557

International call +61
Telephone 478 184 698

24 hrs emergency 7 5450 7663

E-mail brisbane@ausship.com.au

After Hours  Mobile 
Greg Pugh  478 184 698

9



Aus Ship P&I Darwin, Australia

 
P. O. Box 1302 
Palmerston, Northern Territory 0830 
Australia

International call +61
Telephone 18 797 059

24 hrs emergency  2 8920 3222

E-mail darwin@ausship.com.au
Web www.ausship@ausship.com.au

After Hours Telephone 
Abdul Quader 418 797059

Aus Ship P&I Fremantle, Australia

48 Henry Bull Drive, Bullcreek 
Freemanle WA 6149 
Australia

International call +61
Telephone 421 249 120

24 hrs emergency 421 249 120

E-mail fremantle@ausship.com.au
Web www.ausship@ausship.com.au

After Hours  Mobile 
Eduardo Palacios  432249120

10



Aus Ship P&I Tasmania, Australia, Tasmania

Ulvertone 
P. O. Box 338 
Australia, Tasmania

International call +61
Telephone 3 6429 3272

24 hrs emergency 2 8920 3222

E-mail tasmania@ausship.com
Web www.ausship.com.au

After Hours Telephone Mobile 
Brian Peters 3 6429 3334  418 140 085

Aus Ship P&I Melbourne, Australia

48 Hume Street 
Huntingdale, VIC 3166 
Australia 

International call +61
Telephone 413 611 794

24 hrs emergency 2 8920 3222

E-mail melbourne@ausship.com.au
Web www.ausship.com

After Hours  Mobile 
Capt Razzak Syed   413 611 794

11



Aus Ship P&I Newcastle, Australia

P. O. Box 173 
Belmont, NSW 2280

International call +61
Telephone 417 235 947

24 hrs emergency 2 8920 3222

E-mail newcastle@ausship.com
Web www.ausship.com

After Hours  Mobile 
Brendan Quinlan  417 235 947

Aus Ship P&I Sydney, Australia

Suite 502a, Level 5, 15 Blue Street 
North Sydney, NSW 2060 
Australia

International call +61
Telephone 2 8920 3222

24 hrs emergency  2  8920 3222

E-mail sydney@ausship.com.au
Web www.ausship.com.au

After Hours Telephone Mobile 
James Neill  425 263 633 
Drew James 2 9489 2015 407 892 015 
Capt. Olav Castellino 2 9899 1719 412 737 270 
Leo Taylor  415 101 864

12



Aus Ship P&I Townsville, Australia, Queensland

HermitPark 
P. O. Box 338 
Townsville QLD 4812 
Australia, Queensland

International call +61
Telephone 7 4772 5460

24 hrs emergency 2 8920 3222

E-mail townsville@ausship.com.au
Web www.ausship@ausship.com.au

After Hours Telephone Mobile 
Wwilliam Dawson 7 4778 8017 419 203 787

Bachke & Co. A/S Trondheim, Norway

Fjordgata 11 
7010 Trondheim 
Norway

International call +47
Telephone 7399 2850

24 hrs emergency 9135 1826

E-mail firmapost@bachke.no
Web www.bachke.no

After Hours  Mobile 
Arild Bachke  9135 1826 
Frode Løfaldli  9597 8212

13



Baltic Kontor Ltd. Riga, Latvia

Maza Aluksnes Str. 7 
Riga, LV-1045 
Latvia

International call +371
Telephone 371 67 381 463

24 hrs emergency 29 205 680

E-mail bkriga@bk.lv
Web www.bk.lv

Baltic Surveyors Group Ltd. Gdynia, Poland

Skwer Kościuszki str. no. 15 
81-370 Gdynia 
Poland

International call +48
Telephone 604 402 439

24 hrs emergency 604 402 439

E-mail office@bsg-gdynia.pl

After Hours  Mobile 
Zbigniew Piotrowski  604 402 439

14



Baltik Kontor Klaipeda Ltd. Klaipeda, Lithuania

Tilzes Str. 8 - 2 
P.O. Box 445, LT-92003 Klaipeda 
LT-91132 Klaipeda 
Lithuania

International call +370
Telephone 4641 0498

24 hrs emergency 6988 8695

E-mail bkk@bkk.lt
Web www.bkk.lt

After Hours  Mobile 
Capt. Georgij Zarubin  6988 8695

Bergen Maritime Consultancy AS Bergen Area, Norway

Spelhaugen 15 
5157 Fyllingsdalen 
Norway

International call +47
Telephone 9280 5107

24 hrs emergency 9301 3752

E-mail post@b-m-c.no
Web www.b-m-c.no

After Hours Telephone 
Svein Jakobsen 9301 3752 
Remi Skjegstad 928 05 107

15



BLATAS  LDA - Blandy Shipping Funchal, Portugal

2, Avenida Zarco 
9001-956 Funchal  
Portugal

International call +351
Telephone 291 200 600

24 hrs emergency 96 627 1610

E-mail info@blandyshipping.com
Web www.blandy.com

After Hours Telephone Mobile 
Chris Blandy  291 200 600 
Duarte Serrão 291 200 647 966 271 610

Bramar Caribbean Wllemstad, Curacao

Kaya Beethoven 7 
Cas Grandi 
Willemstad 
Curacao

International call +599
Telephone 97674336

24 hrs emergency 9513 8524 
 9 512 0859

E-mail peter@bramarcaribbean.com 
 tjalling@bramarcaribbean.com
Web www.dekracaribbean.com

16



Bull Marine Surveyors S.L. Barcelona, Spain

Paseo de la Riera 81 Bajos 
08320 Teia, Barcelona 
Spain

International call +34
Telephone 93 555 6259

24 hrs emergency 93 555 6259

E-mail info@bullsurveyors.com
Web www.bullsurveyors.com

After Hours  Mobile 
Erik S. Bull  61 753 0462 
Samuel Olaf Bull  639783198

Chadwick Weir Navegacion S.A. Montevideo, Uruguay

Colón 1498, off. 202 
11000 Montevideo 
Uruguay

International call +598
Telephone 2916 1168

E-mail chw@chw.com.uy
Web www.chw.com.uy

After Hours Telephone Mobile 
Alejandro Laborde 2711 5219 9560 9651 
Bettina Polo 2929 1475 9565 9115 
Enrique Laborde 2481 2980 9560 9251

17



KTN CONSULT Nuuk, Greenland

Augo Lyngip Aqqutaa 8 
3900 Nuuk 
Greenland

International call +299
Telephone 558454

24 hrs emergency 558454

E-mail klaus3900@gmail.com

El Hamamsy Marine Services Ltd Alexandria, Egypt

12, Nouh Alfandi Street 
El Pharana 
Alexandria 
Egypt

International call +20
Telephone 348 709 00 
 348 589 66 
 348 589 77

24 hrs emergency +20 122 234 6821

E-mail survey@elhamamsy.com.eg
Web www.elhamamsy.com.eg

After Hours Telephone Mobile 
Mostafa Elhamamsy +20 3 4819864 122 234 6821 
Marwa El Hamamsy +20 3 487 5706 +20 122 234 6816 
Hady El Hamamsy +20 3 486 6499 +20 122 321 6984

18



El Hamamsy Marine Services Ltd Dammam, Saudi Arabia

El Toubishy District, Nagd St 
ALKhobar 31952 
P. O. Box 77217 
Dammam 
Saudi Arabia

International call +203
Telephone 487 0900 
 4858966 
 4858977

24 hrs emergency +966 54 515 7809

E-mail survey@elhamamsy.com.eg

After Hours Telephone Mobile 
Marwa El Hamamsy +20 3 487 5706 +20 122 234 6816 
Mostafa Elhamamsy +20 3 481 9864  
Hady El Hamamsy +20 3 486 6499 +20 122 321 6984

El Hamamsy Marine Services Ltd Aqaba Jordan,

12, Nouh Alfandi Street 
El Pharana 
Alexandria 

International call +20
Telephone 3 487 0900 
 3 487 6813

E-mail survey@elhamamsy.com.eg
Web www.elhamamsy.com.eg

After Hours  Mobile 
Mostafa Elhamamsy  +20 12 2234 6821 
Marwa Elhamamsy  +20 12 2234 6816 
Beshr Shahin  +20 12 2323 5929

19



Eltvedt & O'Sullivan Marseille, France

10 place de la Joliette – Les Docks – Atrium 10.8 
13567 Marseille Cedex 2 
France

International call +33
Telephone 491 1440 460

E-mail mail@eltvedtosullivan.cmo
Web www.eltvedtosullivan.com

After Hours Telephone 
Simon Webster 613 621 389

ETIC S.a.s. West African port, France

Port de Saumaty 
Chemin du Littoral 
3/5 rue Gilbert DRU 
13002 Marseille 
FRANCE

International call +33
Telephone 495 061 192

24 hrs emergency 4 95 06 11 92

E-mail contact@eticmar.com
Web www.etic-sas.com

After Hours Telephone Mobile 
Alain Dalmas 491 594 036 616 962 836 
Frank Benham 491 482 323 616 962 849 
Graham Ashley 442 226 912 616 962 837 
Florence Gourlet 950 777 442 613 780 041 
Agathe Le Dem  612 888 615 
Pierre de Massiac   604 593 315

20



Eurogal Surveys Ltd/G.S.L. Odessa, Ukraine

1, Preobrazhenskaya Street, Suite 2, 
65082 Odessa 
Ukraine

International call +380
Telephone 482 348 313 
 482348962

24 hrs emergency 50 316 6536

E-mail odessa@eurogal-surveys.com
Web www.eurogal-surveys.com

After Hours Telephone Mobile 
Gennadiy Markov  50 316 6536 
Anna Biliuga  665719873

Felvenza S.A. Guayaquil, Ecuador

Cdla. Kennedy Norte, Av. Francisco de Orellana 
Torre B. Piso 12 Oficina 1205-1206 
Guayaquil 090506 
Ecuador

International call +593
Telephone 4 263 0480

24 hrs emergency 9 9942 9349

E-mail mng.director@felvenza.com
 claims@felvenza.com
Web www.felvenza.com

After Hours  Mobile 
Jaime Opazo Larrain  9 9942 7922 
Paul Zurita  9 86455566 
Jaime Vela  985804244

21



Frank B. Hill & Co., S.A. Caracas, Venezuela

Centro Plaza, Torre C, Piso 15, Ofic. B 
Los Palos Grandes 
1062 Caracas 
Venezuela

International call +58
Telephone 212 285 7176 
 212 285 8734

24 hrs emergency 212 977 2378

E-mail fbhlaccs@gmail.com
Web www.frankbhill.com

After Hours Telephone Mobile 
Giancarlos Cruz V. 212 977 2387 414 327 4889 
Andreina Baker  412 953 9427

Gibbs & Cia., S.A.C. Valparaiso, Chile

Marchant Pereira 367, Of. 902 
Providencia, Santiago 
Chile

International call +56
Telephone 2 2484 1515

24 hrs emergency 9 8920 8610

E-mail gonzalo.navarro@gibbs.cl 
 mavila@gibbs.cl
Web gibbsgroup.cl

After Hours  Mobile 
Diego Risopatrón  9 9228 6213 
Gonzalo Navarro  9 8920 8610

22



Gulf Agency Company (Lebanon) Ltd. Beirut, Lebanon

Raboueh – Kornet Chehwan 
Street A – Building 45 
Near Serhal Hospital 
Beirut 
Lebanon

International call +961
Telephone 524 923

E-mail lebanon@gac.com
Web www.gac.com/lebanon

After Hours  Mobile 
Simon G. Bejjani  3606 175

Harper Wira Surveyors Sdn Bhd Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia

No. 28-1, Jalan PJU 1B 
Taman Kota Pandamar 
4200 Port Klang, Selangor 
Malaysia

International call +60
Telephone 3 3167 6566

24 hrs emergency 12 372 3678

E-mail general@hwisa.com.my

After Hours  Mobile 
Rudi Kong Juan Sim  12 372 3678 
Lim Sia Ho  11 1213 8878

23



Hayes Stuart Atlantic Inc. Halifax, Canada

1959 Upper Water Street 
Suite 1301, Tower 1 
Halifax 
Nova Scotia 
B3J 3N2

International call +1
Telephone 902 456 3127

E-mail halifax@hayesstuart.com
Web www.hayesstuart.com

After Hours  Mobile 
Captain Hafiz Ullah  902 456 3127

Hayes Stuart Inc. Montreal, Canada

9900 Cavendish Blvd 
Suite 350 
Montreal 
Quebec 
H4M 2V2 
Canada

International call +1 
Telephone 514 866 1801

E-mail montreal@hayesstuart.com
Web www.hayesstuart.com

After Hours Telephone Mobile 
Pablo G. Iglesias  5148 661801 4388 309498 
Captain Faisal Azim  514 949 6685 
Ephrem Roy  514 820 1583

24



Hayes Stuart Inc. Quebec City, Canada

7504 du Daim, Quebec 
Quebec G1G 6S2 
Canada

International call +1
Telephone 418 660 4621

24 hrs emergency 418 660 4621

E-mail quebec@hayesstuart.com
Web www.hayesstuart.com

After Hours  Mobile 
Richard Breton  418 564 3703

Hayes Stuart Inc. Toronto, Canada

415 The Westway, Martinway Plaza 
P. O. Box 12504 
Toronto, Ontario M9R 4C7 
Canada

International call +1
Telephone 416-620-0700

24 hrs emergency 416-620-0700

E-mail toronto@hayesstuart.com
Web www.hayesstuart.com

After Hours  Mobile 
Wesley Ferdis  416-200-9220 
Francis D'Souza  647-385-7997

25



Houston Marine Consultants Houston, U.S.A.

 
P. O.Box 781 
Bellaire, Texas 77401 
U.S.A.

International call +1
Telephone 713 592 9867

24 hrs emergency 713 858 5516

E-mail hmctx@peoplepc.com
Web www.houstonmarineconsultants.com

After Hours  Mobile 
Mukul H. Advani  713 858 5516

Huatai Insurance Agency & Consultant Service Ltd. Beijing, China

15/F, China Reinsurance Center, No. 18  
Luomashi Avenue, Xicheng District  
Beijing, 100052 
 P.R. China

International call +86
Telephone 10 5653 3627
 After office hours  
 137 0112 5026

E-mail pni.bj@huatai-serv.com
Web www.huataimarine.com

After Hours  Mobile 
Mr Yi Jiajun  18618458108 
Mr Wu Baishuai  18515812021 

26



Huatai Insurance Agency & Consultant Service Ltd. Dalian, China

Rm 22-D/E, Anhe Building, No 87 Renmin Road 
Zhongshan District 
Dalian 116001 
China

International call +86
Telephone 411 8253 5351 
 8253 5357

E-mail pni.dl@huatai-serv.com

After Hours  Mobile 
Mr Zhang Yongsheng   18524119636 
Ms Li Shuxin Mobile   5840694577

Huatai Insurance Agency & Consultant Service Ltd.   Gangzhou, China

Room 2110, Jun Yuan Mansion 
Tian he East Road 155 
510620 Gangzhou 
China

International call +86
Telephone 20 3881 6560 
 3886 9310 
 3885 4132 

E-mail pni.gz@huatai-serv.com
Web www.huataimarine.com

After Hours  Mobile 
Mr. Chen Qiang  13825047519 
Ms. Feng Jiemin  13570832383 
Ms Chen Xiaojuan  15918754467 
Mr Zhang Xinyu  15999971865

27



Huatai Insurance Agency & Consultant Service Ltd. Shanghai, China

22 C&D, Majesty Building, No.138  
Pudong Avenue Shanghai, 200120

International call +86
Telephone 2158369707 ext. 131/133/134

24 hrs emergency 2158369209 
 58369705

E-mail pni.sh@huatai-serv.com
Web www.huatai-serv.com

After Hours  Mobile 
Ms Cheng Jialing  13817357939 
Ms Yao Xinyi  13917760833 
Mr Huang Naizhe  13701860703 
Mr Qiu Gaoshuo  15001868121 
Mr Li Yaqi  18817945401

Hugo Trumpy srl Genoa, Italy

10, Via San Siro 
P.O. Box 81467 GE 14 
16124 Genoa 
Italy

International call +39
Telephone 102494311

24 hrs emergency 335 740 7557

E-mail hull@hugotrumpy.it
Web www.hugotrumpy.it

After Hours Telephone Mobile 
Giampaolo Reggio 010 320 0779 335 831 8035 
Roberto Sannino  335 740 7557

28



Hyopsung Surveyors All ports, South Korea

Dongju Building 7th Floor 
5, Jungang-daero 42beon-gil, Jung-gu 
Busan 
South Korea

International call +82
Telephone '514636551 - 5

E-mail busan@hssna.co.kr
Web www.hssna.co.kr

After Hours  Mobile 
J. D. Jang  10 3562 5042 
S. K. Choi  10 8904 8304 
M. S. Choi  10 9420 2924

IMOC Group Dubai, Abu Dhabi, Fujairah, United Arab Emirates

Fujairah Technical Service Building 1st Floor 
P.O. Box 2072 
Fujairah Port 
United Arab Emirates

International call +971
Telephone 5648 34772

24 hrs emergency 5648 34722

E-mail operation@imocgroup.com 
 cv@imocgroup.com
Web www.imocgroup.com

After Hours Telephone 
Christian Vammen 5648 34722

29



Independent Maritime Consulting LLC Houston / Western Gulf Region, U.S.A.

Bank of America Cennter 
700, Louisiana Street, Suite 3950 
Houston 
U.S.A.

International call +1
Telephone 281 480 4260

24 hrs emergency 203 256 1000

E-mail head@independentmaritime.com
Web www.independentmaritime.com

After Hours  Mobile 
Steve Cunningham  281 908 4992

Independent Maritime Consulting Ltd. Miami, U.S.A.

500 NE 25th St Suite #10 
Pompano Beach, Florida 33064 
U.S.A.

International call +1
Telephone 203 256 1000

24 hrs emergency 203 256 1000

E-mail head@independentmaritime.com
Web www.independentmaritime.com

After Hours Telephone Mobile 
John E. Stenvik 203 256 1000 954 425 2380 
Terry Upson 203 256 1000 352 259 7699

30



Independent Maritime Consulting Ltd. Southport, U.S.A.

2425 Post Road, Suite 101 
Southport CT 06890 
U.S.A.

International call +1
Telephone 203 256 1000

24 hrs emergency 203 256 1000

E-mail head@independentmaritime.com
Web www.independentmaritime.com

After Hours Telephone Mobile 
David H.Smith 203 256 1000 203 767 2240 
Kevin J. Lennon 203 256 1000 203 521 9360 
Dean Couphos 203 256 1000 917 685 92052

Independent Maritime Consulting Ltd. Vancouver, Canada

2111 Parkway Boulevard 
Coquitlam BC V3E 3K5 
Canada

International call +1
Telephone 778 285 0053

24 hrs emergency 778 989 0153

E-mail mbentley@independentmaritime.com
Web www.independentmaritime.com

After Hours  Mobile 
Mark Bentley  778 989 0153

31



Jacobsen Marineconsult A/S Haugesund/South West, Norway

Møllerveien 22 
P.O. Box 553 
N-5501 Haugesund 
Norway

International call +47
Telephone 5374 7740

24 hrs emergency 4529 4275

E-mail mail@jacobsenmarine.com
Web www.jacobsenmarine.com

After Hours Telephone Mobile 
Richard Jacobsen 53 74 77 40 45 29 42 75

JF (Bangladesh) Limited Chittagong, Bangladesh

Finlay House 
11, Agrabad Commercial Area 
Chittagong 4100 
Bangladesh

International call +880
Telephone 2333316321-5 
 31 715 542

24 hrs emergency 17 1400 3151

E-mail lloydsagency@jfbdltd.com
Web www.jfbd.com

After Hours Telephone Mobile 
I.H.Khan 2333315542 1714 003 151

32



Jnj Survey AB Gothenburg, Sweden

Låkebergsgatan 60 
423 34 Torslanda 
Sweden

International call +46
Telephone 31 757 7970

24 hrs emergency 31 757 7970

E-mail jnj@jnjsurvey.se

After Hours Telephone Mobile 
Johan Åstrand 31 757 7971 705 367154 
Johan Gustavsson 31 757 7972 706 339 294 
Lars-Erik Hellring  705 36 7154

Kalimbassieris Marine Consultants Ltd. Piraeus, Greece

65, Akti Miaouli 
185 36 Piraeus 
Greece

International call +30
Telephone 210 429 4444

24 hrs emergency 694 454 1622

E-mail pir.maritime@kalimbassieris.com
Web www.kalimbassieris.com

After Hours  Mobile 
Dimitrios Giannakouros  6946 504 405 
George Papadopoulos  6946 504 403 
Nikolaos Larentzakis  6949 504 407

33



Kalimbassieris Maritime A.S. Istanbul, Turkey

Kozyatagi Mah. Ibrahimaga Sok., No.8-10, K.4 
Kadikoy 
34744 Istanbul 
Turkey

International call +90
Telephone 216 457 5600

24 hrs emergency 530 510 3563 
& via Greece +30 694 454 1622

E-mail istanbul@kalimbassieris.com
Web www.kalimbassieris.com

After Hours  Mobile 
Ibrahim Dogan  530 511 3983

Kalimbassieris Maritime Cyprus Ltd. Limassol, Cyprus

Terpsichoris Str., RLG Athina Blg 23 
3086 Kapsalos, Limassol 
Cyprus

International call +357
Telephone 25311 071

24 hrs emergency 99902 091

E-mail general@kalimbassieris.com.cy

After Hours Telephone Mobile 
Anastasios Hadjisoteriou 25311 071 99902 091

34



Kalimbassieris Maritime S.R.L., Romania Constantza, Romania

67 Zorelelor Street 
900553 Constantza 
Romania

International call +40
Telephone 241 693 750

24 hrs emergency 723 313 619 
& via Greece +30 694 454 1622

E-mail Constantza@kalimbassieris.com
Web www.kalimbassieris.com

After Hours  Mobile 
Antonios Kalmoukis  723 313 620 
Cristian Serban  723 613 618 
Cristian Ciocan  723 313 625

KTN.Consult Nuuk and other ports, Greenland

 
P. O. Box 654 
3900 Nuuk 
Greenland

International call +299
Telephone 558 454

24 hrs emergency 558 454

E-mail klaus3900@gmail.com

After Hours Telephone 
Klaus T. Nedergaard 558 454

35



Könnun ehf. (Survey Ltd.) Reykjavik, Iceland

Fiskislóð 31c 
ISL-Reykjavik 101 
Iceland

International call +354
Telephone 892 1220

24 hrs emergency 892 1220

E-mail konnun@konnun.is

After Hours Telephone Mobile 
Knutur Runar Jonsson 553 3991 865 0666

Van Ameyde Marine  Tallinn, Estonia

Ahtri 12 
10151 Tallinn 
Estonia

International call +372
Telephone 611 6620

24 hrs emergency 501 4774

E-mail estonia@krogius.com
Web www.ameydemarine.com

After Hours Telephone Mobile 
Kaupo Püvi 6116620 59194838 
Igor Golovin  5349 6960

36



London Offshore Consultants WLL Dubai, United Arab Emirates

Office 608, SIT Tower 
Dubai Silicon Oasis 
PO Box 128078 
Dubai 
United Arab Emirates

International call +971
Telephone 4 3793 612

24 hrs emergency 4 513 6502

E-mail loc-uae@loc-group.com
Web www.loc-group.com

After Hours  Mobile 
Pat Cannie  50 645 5968 

Mackinnon Mackenzie & Co. of Pakistan (Pvt) Ltd. Karachi, Pakistan

3rd Floor, Mackinnon's Building 
I.I. Chundrigar Road 
Karachi - 74000 
Pakistan

International call +92
Telephone 21 3241 3041 -7 
 21 3241 5880

E-mail lloydsagency@mackpak.com
Web www.mackpak.com

37



Marconsult Bolivia S.R.L. La Paz, Bolivia

Calle Gabriel Gosalvez No. 240 esq 
Av. 6 de Agosto, Planta Baja- Oficina Nº 2 
La Paz 
Bolivia

International call +591
Telephone 2243 2444 
 2243 2232 
 2243 2333

24 hrs emergency 7655 5596

E-mail lloydsagency.bolivia@marconsult-fidens.com 
 msi@wkwebsteroverseas.com 
Web www.marconsult-fidens.com

After Hours  Mobile 
Raúl A Perez  7655 5596 
Daniela Toro  7899 0745

PLease refer to: ETIC S.a.s. West African port Lagos, Nigeria

10, Ogendengbe Road 
GRA Apapa 
Lagos 
Nigeria

International call +234
Telephone 807 209 0132 
 807 209 0139

24 hrs emergency 807 209 0139

E-mail info@mmswa.com

After Hours Telephone 
John Biakinogho 807 209 0139 
Rasik Halai - London UK +44 776 620 6733

38



Mariner Vistorias e Inspecões S/C Ltda. Santos, Brazil

Avenida Ana Costa no. 471 suite 708 
11060-003 Santos 
Brazil

International call +55
Telephone 13 3219 1351

E-mail picolo@picoloassociados.com
Web www.picoloassociados.com

Marinex ITS Ltd. St. Petersburg, Russia

Office 700, Business Centre “Mayak” 91 
Moskovsky Avenue 
St.Petersburg 196084 
Russia

International call +7
Telephone 812 611 0760

24 hrs emergency 921 964 3425

E-mail office@marinex-surveys.spb.ru
Web www.marinex-surveys.ru

After Hours Telephone Mobile 
George Ossipov 812 611 0760 921 964 3425

39



McLEANS (Paris) Paris, France

89, Boulevard de Sébastopol 
75002 Paris 
France

International call +33
Telephone 1 4039 9293

24 hrs emergency 1 4039 9293

E-mail tmauduit@mcleans.fr
Web www.mcleangroup.fr

After Hours  Mobile 
Tania Mauduit  6 8003 0402 
Philippe Garo  6 0779 2028

Mentor Marine Consultants Piraeus, Greece

4-6, Efplias Street 
GR-18537 Piraeus 
Greece

International call +30
Telephone 210 418 6002

24 hrs emergency 697 474 8337

E-mail info@mentormarine.gr
Web www.mentormarine.com

After Hours Telephone Mobile 
John Cratiras 210 418 6002 693 226 0442 
Nick E. Mariakis 693 226 0442 6932 228 695 
Manos Mariakis 693 226 0442 6974 748 337

40



O.F. Gollcher & Sons Ltd. Valetta, Malta

19, Zachary Street 
Valletta VLT 1133 
Malta

International call +356
Telephone 2569 1500

24 hrs emergency 9942 2165

E-mail survey@gollcher.com
Web www.gollcher.com

After Hours Telephone Mobile 
Mark F. Gollcher 21 330 414 7949 5085 
Clint Falzon Scerri  9942 2165

Overseas Adjusters & Surveyors Co., Ltd. Taipei, Taiwan

1205-7, 12/F 
237 Fu Hsing South Road 
Sec 2, Taipei 106 
Taiwan

International call +886
Telephone 2 2706 6509

E-mail info-taipei@ovas-ct.com
Web www.ctplc.com

After Hours  Mobile 
Edmund Chen  953 160 997 
Stephanie Wang  936 603 668

41



Pandi Colombia S.A. Barranquilla, Colombia

Centro Empresarial de Las Américas 1 
Office 1001, Calle 77B No. 57-141 
Barranquilla 
Colombia

International call +57
Telephone 53600524

24 hrs emergency 315 721 3016

E-mail pandi.colombia@metrotel.net.co

After Hours Telephone Mobile 
Erick Grandjean 301780376 315 721 3016

Picolo e Associados Ltda. Fortaleza, Brazil

Rua Oswaldo Cruz 
1 - Suite 1407 
60165-011 Fortaleza, CE 
Brazil

International call +55
Telephone 85 3037 3927 
 85 3037 3872

E-mail picolo@picoloassociados.com
Web www.picoloassociados.com

After Hours  
Antonio Paulo Bastos

42



Picolo e Associados Ltda. Rio de Janeiro, Brazil

Avenida Rio Branco, 45 - Suite 2412 
20090-003 Rio de Janeiro-R.J. 
Brazil

International call +55
Telephone 21 2263 5751 
 21 2253 5373

E-mail picolo@picoloassociados.com
Web www.picoloassociados.com

After Hours Telephone Mobile 
Salvador Picolo 21 2256 3663 21 98857 5808 
Marcos Picolo 21 2256 3663 21 98778 8964

Pirani & Associates Rio de Janeiro, Brazil

Rua Visconde de Pirajá, no 303 gr. 711 
Cep 22410-001 
Rio de Janeiro-RJ 
Brazil

International call +55
Telephone 21 2525 6626

E-mail Pirani.associates@outlook.com

After Hours  Mobile 
Fabio Vasconcellos  21 99999 0276 
Marco Pirani  21 99707 6848 
Luciene Strada  21 99942 1254

43



Poseidon Marine Consultants Ltd. St. John's, NF, Canada

391 Stavanger Drive 
St. John's, NL Canada A1A 0A1 
Canada

International call +1
Telephone 709 739 4321

24 hrs emergency 709 727 9528

E-mail jslade@poseidonmarine.nf.ca
Web www.poseidonmarine.nf.ca

After Hours Telephone Mobile 
John Slade 709 739 4321 ex.6 709 727 9528 
Deon Dyke 709 739 4321 ex.1 709 746 2664

Puma Maritime Services S.A. de C.V. Tampico, Mexico

Veracruz 205 Altos. 
Colonia Guadalupe 
Tampico, Tamaulipas 89120 
Mexico

International call +52
Telephone 833 217 9531 
 833 217 9564

24 hrs emergency 833 217 9531

E-mail info@pumamaritimeservices.com
Web www.pumamaritimeservices.com

44



Rennie Murray & Co. (Pty) Ltd. Cape Town, South Africa

Ground Floor Unit 28 Fregate Square 
8001, CAPE TOWN 
Table Bay Boulevard 
South Africa

International call +27
Telephone 21 421 4150

24 hrs emergency 214 214150

E-mail nathan@murray.co.za
Web www.renniemurray.co.za

After Hours Telephone Mobile 
Nathan Christians 71 899 7368 71 899 7368

Rennie Murray & Co. (Pty) Ltd. Durban, South Africa

PO Box 2475 
RSA 4000, DURBAN 
Durban 4000 
South Africa

International call +27
Telephone 31 328 0700

24 hrs emergency 31 328 0700

E-mail andrewh@renniemurray.co.za
Web www.renniemurray.co.za

After Hours Telephone Mobile 
Andrew Heathcote 83 448 5625 83 448 5625

45



Rennie Murray & Co. (Pty.) Ltd. Johannesburg, South Africa

3rd Floor East, Petrob House 
343 Surrey Avenue, Ferndale Randburg 2194 
P.O. Box 13, Randburg 2125 
Randburg 2194 
South Africa

International call +27
Telephone 11 781 7292

24 hrs emergency 83 250 3393

E-mail adamb@renniemurray.co.za
Web www.renniemurray.co.za

After Hours  Mobile 
Adam Baker  83 250 3393 
Graeme Reid  83 255 3590

Rodriguez & Carreras Cadiz, Malaga, Sevilla, Spain

Santa Elena 
n° 2, 5° A 
Cádiz 
11006 
Spain

International call +34
Telephone 956 252200

24 hrs emergency 956 25 22 00

E-mail cadiz@pandinet.es

46



A.E MORY & Co Algiers, Algeria

8, Boulevard Colonel Amirouche 
16000 Algiers 
Algeria

International call +213
Telephone 21 63 56 63

24 hrs emergency 40 20 22 51

E-mail ops-algiers@saem-dz.com
Web www.saem-dz.com

Samer & Strugar Shipping d.o.o. Bar Bar, Montenegro

St. M. Tita D-5 
85000 Bar 
Montenegro

International call +382
Telephone 30 317 350

24 hrs emergency 69 031 125

E-mail samer.strugar@t-com.me
Web www.samer.com/bar

After Hours Telephone Mobile 
Daniela Strugar 30 315 563 69 324 583 
Nikola Strugar 30 311 767 69 031 125

47



Sartori & Berger GmbH & Co. KG Kiel and the Kiel Canal, Germany

Wall 47/51 
24103 Kiel 
Germany

International call +49
Telephone 431 9810

24 hrs emergency 431 9810

E-mail kiel@sartori-berger.de
Web www.sartori-berger.de

After Hours  Mobile 
Arne Liemann  171 7970 270

Scandinavian Underwriters Agency GmbH. Hamburg, Germany

Shanghaiallee 17 
20457 Hamburg 
Germany

International call +49
Telephone 40 328 198 -0

24 hrs emergency 40 328 198 -0

E-mail scua@scua-hamburg.de
Web www.scua-hamburg.de

After Hours Telephone Mobile 
Andreas Macke 40 32 81 98 40 171 727 8983 
Martin Munzel 40 32 81 98 38 171 724 1574 
Niels Wölfel 40 32 81 98 33 713 644 2087 
Oliver Rauschenberger 40 32 81 98 30 162 246 4430 
Thomas Katzenmeier 40 32 81 98 34 171 727 8982

48



Scandinavian Underwriters Agency N.V. Antwerp, Belgium

Belcrownlaan 13 
B-2100 Antwerpen 
Belgium

International call +32
Telephone 3 231 0693

24 hrs emergency 475 460 879

E-mail office@scua-ant.be
Web www.scua.com

After Hours  Mobile 
Dirk Verbist  477 31 71 48 
Steve Van den Berghe  475 35 46 60 
Peter Vekemans   472 06 2101

SCUA Far East Co. Ltd. Kobe, Japan

Sannomiya Kokusai Bldg. 5 Floor 
1-30, Hamabe-dori, 2-chome, Chuo-ku 
Kobe 651-0083 
Japan

International call +81
Telephone 78 272 1771

E-mail office@scua.co.jp
Web www.scua.co.jp

After Hours Telephone Mobile 
Kazuo Uchida 78 200 3686 90 3168 7420 
Yuichi Nakayama  80 89452140

49



SCUA Rotterdam B.V. Rotterdam, Netherlands

Wilhelminakade 75b 
3017 AP Rotterdam 
Netherlands

International call +31
Telephone 10 452 5100

24 hrs emergency 10 452 5100

E-mail rotterdam@scua.com
Web www.scua.nl

After Hours  Mobile 
Aant Elzinga  6 4340 5952 
Jelle Klomp  6 1048 6239 
Henri Haaksema  6 13 629 095 
Tristan van Houten  6 46 156 027

SCUA South Europe Office Lda. Lisbon, Portugal

Rua Das Azdnhas 28 1 st Esq 
2730-270 Barcarena 
Portugal

International call +351
Telephone 968 600 394

24 hrs emergency 968 600 394

E-mail scualisbon@scualisbonpt.com
Web www.scua.pt

After Hours  Mobile 
Brij Goel  968 600 394

50



Shomroni International Marine Surveyors Tel Aviv, Israel

8 Shlonsky, 
Herzliya 4676708 
Israel

International call +972
Telephone 9 9579805 
 3 5666774

24 hrs emergency 5 0523 2448

E-mail shomroni@shomroni.com
Web www.shomroni.com

Sigvart G.J. Simonsen & Cia S.R.L. Buenos Aires, Argentina

Mendoza 4002 
C1430 BRP CABA Buenos Aires 
Argentina

International call +54
Telephone 11 4542 9156 
 11 4544 3847 
 11 4545 7501

24 hrs emergency 11 911 6565 6552

E-mail companymail@simonsen.com.ar
Web www.simonsen.com.ar

51



Smith Bell Corporation Manila, Philippines

2nd Floor First Lucky Place 
2294 Pasong Tamo Extension 
1231 Makati City 
Philippines

International call +63
Telephone 2 816 7851 -58 
 2 815 0166 
 2 815 6066

24 hrs emergency 2 908 882 3732

E-mail lloydsagency@smithbell.com.ph
Web www.smithbell.com.ph

After Hours  Mobile 
Cursillito A. Quintanilla  2 908 882 3732 
Neil Christian Narzabal  2 920 960 0918

Smith, Imossi & Co. Ltd. Gibraltar, Gibraltar

47, Irish Town 
P.O. Box 185 
Gibraltar

International call +350
Telephone 200 78353 
 200 78644

24 hrs emergency 200 42403

E-mail lloydsagent@smith-imossi.gi
Web www.smithimossi.com

After Hours Telephone Mobile 
Paul Imossi 2004 2403 5833 5000 
Gina Beltran 2004 6447 5627 7000

52



Societe Commerciale Tunisienne (SOCOTU) Tunis, Tunisia

Rue Abou Baker el Bokri 
Route du BAC-Rades Port 2040 
1073 Tunis 
Tunisia

International call +216
Telephone 7010 8063

24 hrs emergency 2139 3789

E-mail survey.dept@socotu.com.tn
Web www.socotu.com.tn

After Hours Telephone Mobile 
Braham Nabil 2139 3789 2139 3789

Spica Services Ho Chi Minh City, Vietnam

2 Phung Khac Khoan Street 
District 1 
Ho Chi Minh City 
Vietnam

International call +84
Telephone 28 3823 2527

24 hrs emergency 8 3823 2527

E-mail claims@spica.com.vn
Web www. Spicaservices.com

After Hours  Mobile 
Richard Skene  903 802 293 
Le Ha Binh  903 831 442 
Nguyen Ngoc Hien  903 601 876

53



Sucesor de J. Innes S.L.U. Bilbao, Spain

Barroeta Aldamar 3-1 
48001 Bilbao 
Spain

International call +34
Telephone 944 230 161 
 944 237 648

24 hrs emergency 629 442 575

E-mail agency@sucesorinnes.com
Web www.sucesorinnes.com

After Hours  Mobile 
Alberto Eguia  629 442 575

SUL – Marine Consultants and Technical Services Lagos, Portugal

Estrada da Ponta da Piedade, no. 25, c/v Dta 
8600-512 Lagos 
Portugal

International call +351
Telephone 211 450 290

24 hrs emergency 211 450 290

E-mail sul@sul-consult.com
Web www.sul-consult.com

After Hours Telephone Mobile 
Joaquim Neves 21 145 0293 91 616 0247 
Nuno Quitéria 21 145 0292 91 616 0248

54



SUL – Marine Consultants and Technical Services Lisbon, Portugal

Rua Manuel Inácio, Loja 8C 
2770-223 Paço de Arcos 
Portugal

International call +351
Telephone 21 145 0290

24 hrs emergency 21 145 0290

E-mail sul@sul-consult.com
Web www.sul-consult.com

After Hours Telephone Mobile 
Joaquim Neves 21 145 0293 91 616 0247 
Nuno Quitéria 21 145 0292 91 616 0248

Sulnave Sp. z.o.o. Szczecin, Poland

Ul. Nowy Rynek 1/5 
70-533 Szczecin 
Poland

International call +48
Telephone 91 814 2203 
 91 814 2204

24 hrs emergency 502 573 513

E-mail west@sulnave.com.pl

After Hours  Mobile 
Ewa Sztafiej  502 573 513

55



Survey Association Copenhagen, Denmark

Købmagergade 54 
1150 Copenhagen K 
Denmark

International call +45
Telephone 33 93 25 93

24 hrs emergency 33 93 25 93

E-mail mail@surveyassociation
Web www.surveyassociation.com

After Hours  Mobile 
Kurt Damkjær  30 38 52 61 
Søren Pedersen  51 80 41 35

Syrian Maritime & Transport Agencies S.A. Lattakia, Syria

Baron Street, Sawaf Building 
P.O. Box 811 
Aleppo 
Syria

International call +963
Telephone 41 476211

E-mail maritime@net.sy
Web www.smta-co.com

56



Tveten Marin AS Ålesund, Norway

Kongens gate 21 
6002 Ålesund 
Norway

International call +47
Telephone 70154400

E-mail erik@tveten.no 
 ove@mimer.no 
 post@msgroup.no

After Hours  Mobile 
Erik A. Tveten  9161 7411 
Ove Paulsen  9009 1680

V.B. Comisarios De Averias S.A. Santa Cruz de Tenerife, Canary Islands - Spain

Carretera San Andrés, 1, 
Muelle del Bufadero 
38180 Santa Cruz de Tenerife 
Canary Islands - Spain

International call +34
Telephone 922 472 534

24 hrs emergency 639 350 897

E-mail bldtf@vbcomisarios.com

After Hours Telephone Mobile 
Leo Hamilton 922 594 012 639 350 897

57



VB Comisarios De Averias, S.A. Las Palmas, Canary Islands - Spain

Avda de Las Petroliferas s/n 
Edificio Grupo Boluda 
35008 - Las Palmas de Gran Canaria 
Canary Islands - Spain

International call +34
Telephone 938 218 872 
 928 218 869

24 hrs emergency 609 505 902

E-mail bldcasa@vbcomisarios.com

After Hours Telephone Mobile 
Cristina Sanchez 928 218 872 609 579 579 
Ivan Marquez  629 765 831

Vitsan Mümessillik ve Müsavirlik A.S. Istanbul, Turkey

Bilezik Sokak no: 4 
34427 Findikli, Istanbul 
Turkey

International call +90
Telephone 212 252 0600

24 hrs emergency 530 129 1212

E-mail vitsan@vitsan.com.tr
Web www.vitsan.com.tr

After Hours Telephone Mobile 
Selim Bilgisin 212 239 9652 532 211 1248 
Nedim Sener  532 296 0947 
Ziya Mesut Koc   531 684 9053

58



K. Webster & Co. Ltd. London, United Kingdom

Webster House 
207 Longlands Road 
DA15 7JH 
Sidcup, Kent 
United Kingdom

International call +44
Telephone 20 8300 7744

24 hrs emergency 77 1500 3652

E-mail hull@wkwebster.com
Web www.wkwebster.com

After Hours Telephone Mobile 
Mark Dawson 2082697650 7513717724 
Martin Terrell 20 8269 7668 7921455902

W.K. Webster (International) Pte. Ltd. Singapore, Singapore

5 Tampines Central 1 
#03-02 Tampines Plaza 
Singapore 529541 
Singapore

International call +65
Telephone 6222 6022

24 hrs emergency 6222 1257

E-mail hull@wkwebster.com.sg
Web www.wkwebster.com

After Hours Telephone Mobile 
Martin Terrell 6732 1274 9782 4761

59



Wilson Surveyors & Adjusters Pvt. Ltd. Mumbai, India

C-204 Remi Biz Court 
Veera Desai Road, Andheri West 
Mumbai 400053 
India

International call +91
Telephone 22 6689 2100

24 hrs emergency 88 7978 5451

E-mail mumbai@wilsur.com
Web www.wilsur.com

After Hours  Mobile 
B.B. Rai  88797 85452

Wilson Surveyors and Adjusters Pvt Ltd. Chennai (Madras), India

TMB Manison 
739, Anna Salai 
Chennai 600002 
India

International call +91
Telephone 44 2852 5350

24 hrs emergency 98 4107 4535

E-mail chennai@wilsur.com
Web www.wilsur.com

After Hours  Mobile 
S. Senthil Kumar  98 4107 4535

60



Wilson Surveyors and Adjusters Pvt Ltd. Head Office, India

Unit No. 222, Pocket- A, Sector -13 
Rosewood Apartment 
Dwarka 
New Delhi – 110077 
India

International call +91
Telephone 11 4705 1991 
 11 4706 1991 

24 hrs emergency 72 900 40170

E-mail delhi@wlsur.com
Web www.wilsur.com

After Hours Telephone Mobile 
Khem Prasad 72 900 40 171 98 71 588 005

Wilson Surveyors and Adjusters Pvt. Ltd. Kolkata, India

Suite No. 806, 8th Floor, "Diamond Prestige" 
41, A.J.C.Bose Road 
Kolkata 700071 
India

International call +91
Telephone 33 2217 5800

24 hrs emergency 99 0386 0113

E-mail kolkata@wilsur.com
Web www.wilsur.com

After Hours  Mobile 
Keshav Jha  99038 60113

61



All ports listed
alphabetically  
by country

62



Country / Port Page Country / Port Page Country / Port Page

A
Algeria / Algiers 50
Argentina / Buenos Aires 55
Australia / Adelaide 9
Australia / Brisbane  9
Australia / Darwin  10
Australia / Fremantle  10
Australia / Melbourne  11
Australia / Newcastle 12
Australia / Sydney  12
Australia, Queensland / Townsville 13
Australia, Tasmania / Tasmania 11
Azores, Portugal / Ponta Delgada 6

B
Bangladesh / Chittagong 34
Belgium / Antwerp 52
Bolivia / La Paz 40
Brazil / Fortaleza 45
Brazil / Rio de Janeiro 46
Brazil / Rio de Jeneiro 46 
Brazil / Santos 8
Brazil / Santos 42

C
Canada / Halifax 24
Canada / Montreal 25
Canada / Quebec City 25
Canada / St. John’s, NF 47
Canada / Toronto  26
Canada / Vancouver  32
Chile / Valparaiso  23
China / Beijing 27
China / Dalian  27
China / Gangzhou 28 
China / Hangzhou 28 
China / Hong Kong  8
China / Shanghai  29
Colombia / Barranquilla  45
Curacao / Wllemstad  16
Cyprus / Limassol  36

D
Denmark / Copenhagen 59 

E 
Ecuador / Guayaquil 21 
Egypt / Alexandria 18
Egypt / Alexandria  41
Estonia / Tallinn  38

F 
France / Marseille 20
France / Paris 43
France / West African port 20

G
Germany / Hamburg 52
Germany / Kiel and the Kiel Canal 51
Gibraltar / Gibraltar  56
Greece / Piraeus 35
Greece / Piraeus 43
Greenland / Nuuk 18
Greenland / Nuuk and other ports 37

I
Iceland / Reykjavik 37
India / Chennai (Madras) 64
India / Head Office 64
India / Kolkata 65
India / Mumbai  63
Israel / Tel Aviv 54
Italy / Genoa  29

J 
Japan / Kobe 53
Jordan / Aqaba 19

L
Latvia / Riga 14
Lebanon / Beirut  23
Lithuania / Klaipeda 15

M
Malaysia / Kuala Lumpur 24
Malta / Valetta  44
Mexico / Tampico  47
Montenegro / Bar  51

N 
Netherlands / Rotterdam 53
Nigeria / Lagos 41
Norway / Bergen Area  15
Norway / Haugesund, South West  33
Norway / Trondheim 13
Norway / Ålesund 60

P 
Pakistan / Karachi 39
Peru / Lima 40
Philippines / Manila  55
Poland / Gdynia 14
Poland / Szczecin  59
Portugal / Funchal 16
Portugal / Lagos 58
Portugal / Lisbon  54
Portugal / Lisbon  58
Portugal / Porto  33

R 
Romania / Constantza  36
Russia / St. Petersburg 42

S
Saudi Arabia / Dammam 19 
Singapore / Singapore 22
Singapore / Singapore 63 
South Africa / Cape Town  48
South Africa / Durban 48
South Africa / Johannesburg 49
South Korea / All ports 30
South Korea / Seoul  38
Spain / Barcelona  17
Spain / Bilbao 57
Spain / Cadiz 49
Spain / Cartagena  7
Spain / Las Palmas, Canary Islands  61
Spain / Santa Cruz de Tenerife, 61 
Canary Islands
Spain / Sevilla 50
Sri Lanka / Colombo  6
Sweden / Gothenburg 34
Syria / Aleppo 60

T 
Taiwan / Taipei 44
Thailand / Bangkok 7
Tunisia / Tunis  56
Turkey / Istanbul  35
Turkey / Istanbul 62

U
Ukraine / Odessa 21
United Arab Emirates / Dubai  39
United Arab Emirates / Fujairah Port  30 
United Kingdom / London 62
Uruguay / Montevideo  17
U.S.A. / Houston  26
U.S.A. / Houston, 31 
Western Gulf Region
U.S.A. / Miami 31
U.S.A. / Southport  32

V 
Venezuala / Caracas 22
Vietnam / Ho Chi Minh City 57

63



C701505 04.24. Codan Forsikring, Midtermolen 7, DK-2100 Copenhagen Ø, Denmark, 
T +45 33 55 55 55. Codan – part of Alm. Brand Forsikring A/S, company reg. (CVR) no. 10526949.  
Codan is not liable for any errors or inaccuracies in this material.

Codan Marine, Nordic
Midtermolen 7
DK-2100 Copenhagen Ø
Phone +45 33 21 21 21
claims@codanmarine.com

codanmarine.com


